A. Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont’d.)

Long-Term

Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Absolute Return/Risk Mitigation 5.00% 5.51%
Cash Equivalents 5.50% 1.00%
U.S. Treasuries 3.00% 1.87%

Investment Grade Credit 10.00% 3.78%
Public High Yield 2.50% 6.82%

Global Diversified Credit 5.00% 7.10%
Credit Oriented Hedge Funds 1.00% 6.60%
Debt Related Private Equity 2.00% 10.63%

Debt Related Real Estate 2.50% 6.61%
Private Real Asset 1.00% 11.83%

Equity Related Real Estate 6.25% 9.23%

U.S. Equity 30.00% 8.19%
Non-U.S. Developed Markets Equity 11.50% 9.00%

Emerging Markets Equity 6.50% 11.64%

Buyouts/Venture Capital 8.25% 13.08%

Discount Rate — The discount rate used to measure the pension liabilities of PERS was 5.00%.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability — the following presents the net pension liability of PERS
participating employers as of June 30, 2017, calculated using the discount rates as disclosed above

as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1

percentage point lower or 1 percentage rate higher than the current rate:

At current

At 1% Decrease discount rate At 1% increase

(4.00%) (5.00%) (6.00%)

State $29,818,581,732 $25,645,622,797 $22,179,578,513
Local 28,878,437,027  23,278,401,588  18,612,878,069

PERS Plan Total $58,697,018,759 $48,924.024.385 $40,792,456,582

Township’s proportionate share of
The net pension liability $42,994,959 $34,657,482 $27,711,331

Components of Net Pension Liability - The components of the net pension liability for PERS,

including the State of New Jersey, at June 30, 2017 is as follows:

State Local Total

Total Pension Liability $32,535,896,852 $44,852,367,051 $77,388,263,903

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 6,890,274,055 21,573,965,463 28,464,239,518

Net Pension Liability $25,645,622,797 $23,278,401,588 $48,924.024,385

- 58 -

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 11: PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

A. Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont’d.)

Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — Amounts reported
as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer specific
amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending Amount

2018 $3,066,028

2019 3,066,028

2020 3,443,006

2021 2,900,849

2022 880,320

Total $13,356,231

Changes in Proportion - The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows

[…]

Public High Yield 2.50% 6.82%

Global Diversified Credit 5.00% 7.10%

Credit Oriented Hedge Funds 1.00% 6.60%
Debt Related Private Equity 2.00% 10.63%

Debt Related Real Estate 2.50% 6.61%

Private Real Asset 1.00% 11.83%

Equity Related Reai Estate 6.25% 9.23%
U.S. Equity 30.00% 8.19%
Non-U.S. Developed Markets Equity 11.50% 9.00%

Emerging Markets Equity 6.50% 11.64%
Buyouts/Venture Capital 8.25% 13.08%

Discount Rate — The discount rate used to measure the pension liabilities of PFRS was 6.14%. as of

June 30, 2017.

-62-

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 11: PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

B. Police and Firemen’s Retirement System (PFRS) (Cont’d.)

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability — Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability - The following presents

the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2017, calculated

using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability would
be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

At 1% Decrease At current At 1% increase

(6.14%) discount rate (7.14%)

(6.14%)*

State $ 5,202,348,756 $4,935,743,141 $3,734,560,750

Local 22,619,279,081 17,167,260,198 12,687,806,745

PFRS Pian Total $27,821,279,081 $21,563,003,339 $16,422,367,495

*~ Local Share includes $1,604,141,087 of Special Funding Situation allocated to the State of NJ as
a non-employer.

Components of Net Pension Liability - The components of the net pension liability for PFRS,

including the State of New Jersey, at June 30, 2017 is as follows:

State Local Total

Total Pension Liability $ 5,939,531,281 $41,471,190,457 $47,410,721,738

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,543,788,140 24,303,930,259 25,847,718,399

Net Pension Liability $ 4,395,743,141 $17,167,260,198 $21,563,003,339

Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — Amounts reported
as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer specific
amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending Amount

2018 $3,370,080

2019 3,370,080

2020 4,307,478

2021 2,275,677

2022 (33,800)

Total $13,289,515

Changes in Proportion - The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows

of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts
should be recognized (amortized) by each employer over the average of the expected remaining
service lives of all plan members, which is 5.59, 5.58, 5.53 and 6.17 years for the 2017, 2016, 2015,
and 2014 amounts, respectively.

-63-

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 11: PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

C. Defined Contribution Retirement System (DCRP)

The Defined Contribution Retirement Plan (DCRP) is a multiple employer defined contribution plan